

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

Снар. 31

Chapter 31.

An Act to extend the provisions of Chapter two hundred and forty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, entitled "An Act to supply the town of Lisbon with pure water."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended. Section I. The rights, powers and privileges which were granted to the town of Lisbon by chapter two hundred and forty-one of the private and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for and during the period of two years from the twenty-fourth day of March, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and seven, and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said act may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as provided in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect March twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and seven.

Approved February 12, 1907.

Chapter 32.

An Act to authorize the City of Lewiston to issue its bonds to the amount of one hundred seventy four thousand dollars to pay its bonds now outstanding and maturing in the year one thousand nine hundred and seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. To meet its bonds now outstanding and maturing in the year one thousand nine hundred and seven, the city of Lewiston is authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding one hundred seventy-four thousand dollars, payable at a period or periods, not exceeding thirty years after the date thereof, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually. Said bonds shall be issued under the seal of the city and shall be signed by the mayor and treasurer of the city, and the coupons attached to said bonds shall have the printed or lithographed signatures of the city treasurer.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1907.

Authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding \$174,000.